Net interest income after provision for loan losses 44,497 32,636
Other operating income:

Income from fiduciary activities 842 �
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,132 2,242

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL PACIFIC FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

69

Historical Pro Forma

Other service charges and fees 2,603 3,479
Fees on foreign exchange 263 �
Investment securities gains (losses) 4 207
Gains on sales of loans 415 1,731
Other 1,073 4,316

Total other operating income 7,332 11,975

Other operating expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 14,208 14,563
Net occupancy 2,065 3,287
Equipment 1,296 1,193
Other 9,114 13,316

Total other operating expense 26,755 32,359

Income before income taxes 25,074 12,252
Income taxes 8,514 3,920

Net income 16,560 8,332

Per share data:
Basic earnings per share 1.03 1.95
Diluted earnings per share 1.01 1.91
Weighted average basic shares outstanding
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding

73

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

74

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2002

Historical

Pro Forma

CB
BancsharesCPF Adjustments Combined

(Dollars in thousands)

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 62,273 $ 75,069 $ (49,766)(A) $ 87,576
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks 39,358 1,214 40,572
Federal funds sold � 20,525 20,525

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL PACIFIC FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

70

Historical

Investment securities:
Held to maturity, at cost 56,320 112,013 168,333
Available for sale, at fair value 484,604 258,221 742,825

Total investment securities 540,924 370,234 911,158

Loans held for sale 6,420 98,568 104,988
Loans 1,289,892 1,062,395 2,352,287

Less allowance for loan losses 24,197 27,123 51,320

Net loans 1,265,695 1,035,272 2,300,967

Premises and equipment 57,725 16,596 74,321
Other real estate 1,903 2,193 4,096
Intangible assets � � 184,646  (B) 184,646
Other assets 53,865 54,687 108,552

Total assets $ 2,028,163 $ 1,674,358 $ 134,880 $ 3,837,401

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits:

Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 305,351 $ 212,140 $ 517,491
Interest-bearing deposits 1,335,750 951,087 2,286,837

Total deposits 1,641,101 1,163,227 2,804,328

Short-term borrowings 29,008 10,400 39,408
Long-term debt 147,155 319,407 466,562
Minority interest 10,064 2,720 12,784
Trust preferred securities � � 60,000  (C) 60,000
Other liabilities 27,392 27,595 35,211  (D) 90,198

Total liabilities 1,854,720 1,523,349 95,211 3,473,280

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock, no par value, authorized 1,000,000
shares, none issued � � � �
Common stock, no par value: authorized
50,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding(H) 8,707 3,898 (3,898)(E) 201,785

193,078  (F)
Surplus 45,848 78,311 (78,311)(E) 45,848
Retained earnings 118,958 63,679 (63,679)(E) 116,558

(2,400)(G)
Deferred stock awards (99) � � (99)
Unreleased shares to employee stock ownership plan � (1,486) 1,486  (E) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 29 6,607 (6,607)(E) 29

Total shareholders' equity 173,443 151,009 39,669 364,121
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 2,028,163 $ 1,674,358 $ 134,880 $ 3,837,401

75

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL PACIFIC FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

71

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2002

(A)
Net cash used to acquire CB Bancshares' outstanding common stock. Reflects the sum of $97.7 million to pay the cash consideration
in the exchange offer and proposed merger, $4.1 million for purchases of CB Bancshares common stock in the open market, and
$13.3 million for transaction costs related to the exchange offer and proposed merger, net of $60.0 million in proceeds from issuance
of trust preferred securities and $5.3 million received from the exercise of outstanding CB Bancshares options. Estimated transaction

[…]

For purposes of this pro forma calculation, we have assumed that outstanding stock options, including vested and unvested options but
excluding options held by five of the eight individuals subject to CB Bancshares' Change of Control Agreements for which public information is
available, will be exercised and tendered for exchange; however, this assumption is subject to change based on, among other things, whether or
not the transaction remains non-negotiated. At December 31, 2002, there were 141,566 options, adjusted to reflect the effect of the 10% stock
dividend paid on June 27, 2003, held by five of the eight individuals subject to change of control agreements. If these options were exercised and
tendered for exchange, the number of shares issued would be approximately 7,249,000 and the total pro forma shares outstanding would be
23,222,000. The cost of the buyout of options under the Change of Control Agreement is included in the accrued merger-related costs discussed
in Note (D).

77

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Historical Pro Forma

CPF CB Bancshares Adjustments Combined

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Interest Income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 93,257 $ 89,752 $ 183,009
Interest and dividends on investment securities:

Taxable interest 20,305 13,478 33,783
Tax-exempt interest 3,129 1,557 4,686
Dividends 1,133 1,971 3,104

Other interest income 638 187 (1,120)(A) (295)

Total interest income 118,462 106,945 (1,120) 224,287

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 23,241 18,098 41,339
Interest on short-term borrowings 208 672 880
Interest on long-term debt 6,034 11,522 2,724  (B) 20,280

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL PACIFIC FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

73

Historical Pro Forma

Total interest expense 29,483 30,292 2,724 62,499

Net interest income before provision for loan losses 88,979 76,653 (3,844) 161,788
Provision for loan losses 1,000 17,110 18,110

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 87,979 59,543 (3,844) 143,678
Other operating income:

Income from fiduciary activities 1,380 � 1,380
Service charges on deposit accounts 4,301 4,345 8,646
Other service charges and fees 4,814 6,784 11,598
Fees on foreign exchange 504 � 504
Investment securities gains (losses) 477 (1,765) (1,288)
Gains on sales of loans 469 1,493 1,962
Gain on curtailment of pension obligation 1,395 � 1,395
Impairment of asset-backed securities � (1,399) (1,399)
Other 1,942 3,357 5,299

Total other operating income 15,282 12,815 � 28,097

Other operating expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 29,828 24,675 54,503
Net occupancy 3,653 6,367 10,020
Equipment 2,744 2,942 5,686
Other 18,798 18,634 4,156  (C) 41,588

Total other operating expense 55,023 52,618 4,156 111,797

Income before income taxes 48,238 19,740 (8,000) 59,978

Income taxes 14,955 6,258 (3,200)(D) 18,013

Net income $ 33,283 $ 13,482 $ (4,800) $ 41,965
Per share data:(1)

Basic earnings per share $ 2.09 $ 3.17 $ 1.83
Diluted earnings per share 2.04 3.12 1.80
Weighted average basic shares outstanding 15,931 4,254 22,952
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 16,326 4,329 23,347

(1)
Historical per share data for CB Bancshares have been adjusted to reflect the 10% stock dividend paid on June 27, 2003.

78

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2002

(A)

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL PACIFIC FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

74

Represents interest income foregone on net cash used of $49.8 million at 2.25% interest rate.